

Nos. 11-246 & 11-247

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND
OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID PATCHAK, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
KEN L. SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID PATCHAK, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petitions For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
VERNLE C. DUROCHER, JR.

Counsel of Record

WILDA WAHPEPAH

TIMOTHY J. DROSKE

ANDREW B. BRANTINGHAM

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

Telephone: (612) 340-2600

durocher.skip@dorsey.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

the National Congress

of American Indians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS ..	2
I. The United States’ Ability to Take Land Into Trust is Central to Restoring and Pro- tecting Tribal Homelands and Critical to Tribal Economic Development that Bene- fits Both Tribes and the Surrounding Non- Indian Community.....	4
A. Tribal Self-Determination, Development, and Economic Prosperity Depend Upon Trust Land	4
B. State and Local Governments, and the Neighboring Non-Indian Communities, also Reap Benefits from Trust Land Acquisitions	7
C. Two Case Studies in Successful Eco- nomic, Governmental, and Cultural Uses of Lands Acquired by the United States in Trust for Indian Tribes	9
1. The Chickasaw Nation.....	10
2. The Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation	13
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Creates Un- certainty as to Tribal Trust Lands’ Status that will Drive Away Investors with the Capital Required for Tribal Economic De- velopment.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Access to Capital is Critical to Tribal Development But Withers When Faced With Perceived Instability	15
B. Heretofore, the Trust Acquisition Process Has Effectively Balanced the Need for Outside Input with the Stability Finality Affords	17
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Undermines the Stability that the Trust Acquisition Process Provides	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. S.D. 2011)	20
--	----

TREATIES, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

Treaty with the Chickasaw, 7 Stat. 89 (1805)	10
Treaty with the Chickasaw, 7 Stat. 150 (1816)	10
Treaty with the Chickasaw, 7 Stat. 192 (1818)	10
Treaty with the Chickasaw, 7 Stat. 381 (1832)	10
Treaty with the Choctaw and Chickasaw, 11 Stat. 573 (1837)	11
Treaty with the Choctaw and Chickasaw, 11 Stat. 611 (1855)	11
Treaty with the Tribes of Middle Oregon of June 25, 1855, 12 Stat. 963 (1855)	13
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 702	2
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 465	4
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2409a	2
25 C.F.R. Part 151	17, 22
25 C.F.R. § 151.10	4, 7, 20
25 C.F.R. § 151.10(b)	20
25 C.F.R. § 151.10(c)	20
25 C.F.R. § 151.10(e)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 C.F.R. § 151.10(f)	20
25 C.F.R. § 151.11	4, 7
25 C.F.R. § 151.12(b).....	17
61 Fed. Reg. 18082 (1996)	18, 20

MISCELLANEOUS

Arizona Dep't of Gaming, Tribal Contributions from Gaming Revenue to the State, Cities, Towns & Counties as of September 8, 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www.gm.state.az.us/tcontributions_pdf/TC_CummulativeFinal_FY11.pdf	8
Gavin Clarkson, <i>Wall Street Indians: Information Asymmetry and Barriers to Tribal Capital Market Access</i> , 12 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 943 (2008)	9, 16
<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2005).....	4, 11
Stephen Cornell & Joseph P. Kalt, <i>American Indian Self-Determination: The Political Economy of A Successful Policy</i> (Native Nations Institute & Harvard Project on American Indian Economic Development, Joint Occasional Papers on Native Affairs, Working Paper No. 1, Nov. 2010)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stephen Cornell & Joseph P. Kalt, <i>Reloading the Dice: Improving the Chances for Economic Development on American Indian Reservations</i> (Native Nations Institute & Harvard Project on American Indian Economic Development, Joint Occasional Papers on Native Affairs, No. 2003-02, 2003)	15, 16
<i>Diversifying Native Economies: Oversight Hearing Before the Comm. on Natural Res. of the U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 110th Cong. 109 (2007)	11, 12
<i>Economic Development, Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs</i> , S. Hrg. 109-504, at 108 (May 10, 2006)	16
Lorie M. Graham, <i>An Interdisciplinary Approach to American Indian Economic Development</i> , 80 N.D. L. Rev. 597 (2004)	8
Memorandum from Carl J. Artman, Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs, to Jerry Gidner, Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs, and Vicki Forrest, Deputy Director, Trust Services (May 22, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.bia.gov/idc/groups/xraca/documents/text/idc-002543.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
News Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Salazar Policy on Land-into-Trust Sees Restoration of Tribal Lands as Key to Interior Strategy for Empowering Indian Tribes: Majority of Non-Gaming Trust Applications are Vital to Building Tribal Self-Determination Through Self-Sufficiency (Jul. 1, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.bia.gov/idc/groups/public/documents/text/idc009902.pdf	5, 6, 9
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Secretary Salazar Welcomes American Indian Leaders to Second White House Tribal Nations Conference (Dec. 16, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.doi.gov/news/pressreleases/Secretary-Salazar-Welcomes-American-Indian-Leaders-to-Second-White-House-Tribal-Nations-Conference.cfm	6
Barry Pritzker, <i>A Native American Encyclopedia: History, Culture, and Peoples</i> (2000)	10, 11
Julian Schriebman, <i>Developments in Policy: Federal Indian Law</i> , 14 <i>Yale L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 353 (1996)	6, 7, 8
Jonathan B. Taylor & Joseph P. Kalt, <i>American Indians on Reservations: A Databook of Socio-economic Change Between the 1990 and 2000 Censuses</i> (The Harvard Project on Economic Development, Jan. 2005)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Bureau of Indian Affairs’ Handbook on Acquisition of Title to Land Held in Fee or Restricted Fee to Trust</i> (May 20, 2008), available at http://www.bia.gov/idc/groups/xraca/documents/text/idc-002543.pdf	4
U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Community Development Financial Institutions Fund, <i>Report of the Native American Lending Study</i> (Nov. 2001)	15, 16
U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Commercial Lending in Indian Country: Potential Opportunities in an Emerging Market</i> (Mar. 2006)	8, 9
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-06-781, <i>Indian Issues: BIA’s Efforts to Impose Time Frames and Collect Better Data Should Improve the Processing of Land in Trust Applications: Report to Congressional Committees</i> (July 2006).....	9, 10, 12, 18, 22
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-11-543T, <i>Indian Issues: Observations on Some Unique Factors that May Affect Economic Activity on Tribal Lands: Testimony Before the Subcomm. on Technology, Information Policy, Intergovernmental Relations and Procurement Reform, Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, House of Representatives</i> (Apr. 7, 2011)	5, 6, 7, 15, 17
